

Nos. 12-15388, 12-15409

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KAREN GOLINSKI,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT et al.,
Defendants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

Appeal from United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 10-CV-00257 JSW (Honorable Jeffrey S. White)

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,
COLORADO, GEORGIA, IDAHO, KANSAS, MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA AND VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Office of Attorney General
302 W. Washington Street, 5th Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 232-6255 (317) 232-7979 (fax)

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Thomas M. Fisher
Solicitor General
Ellen H. Meilaender
Deputy Attorney General

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LUTHER STRANGE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA
501 WASHINGTON AVENUE
P.O. Box 300152
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130

DEREK SCHMIDT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF KANSAS
120 SW 10TH AVE.
2ND FLOOR
TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALASKA
P.O. Box 110300
JUNEAU, ALASKA 99811

BILL SCHUETTE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MICHIGAN
P. O. Box 30212
LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909

THOMAS C. HORNE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA
1275 WEST WASHINGTON STREET
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007

JON BRUNING
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEBRASKA
P.O. Box 98920
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68509

JOHN W. SUTHERS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF COLORADO
1525 SHERMAN STREET
DENVER, COLORADO 80203

E. SCOTT PRUITT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA
313 N.E. 21ST STREET
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA
73105-4894

SAMUEL S. OLENS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GEORGIA
40 CAPITOL Sq.
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30334

ALAN WILSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF SOUTH
CAROLINA
P.O. Box 11549
COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29211

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IDAHO
P.O. Box 83720
BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0010

MARTY J. JACKLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF SOUTH
DAKOTA
1302 E. HIGHWAY 14, SUITE 1
PIERRE, SOUTH DAKOTA 57501-8501

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF VIRGINIA
900 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. States Are Properly Addressing the Same-Sex Marriage Issue Through Ongoing Political Debate and Action.....	5
A. States have adopted different policies regarding civil recognition of same-sex relationships.....	5
B. Political battles over same-sex marriage illustrate the desirability of allowing this to remain a political issue.....	9
II. Constitutionalizing Same-Sex Marriage Would Poison the Political Well.....	17
III. It Is Legitimate and Rational for States—and Congress—to Adhere to the Traditional Definition of Marriage.....	23
A. Marriage serves interests inextricably linked to the procreative nature of opposite-sex relationships.....	25
B. Courts have long recognized the responsible-procreation rationale for marriage.....	27
C. “Overbreadth” arguments do not undermine the responsible procreation theory.....	33
D. Parenting by same-sex couples does not implicate the same state interests.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Howerton,
486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), *aff'd* 673 F.2d 1036 (9th
Cir. 1982)..... 27

Anderson v. King County,
138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) 28

Baehr v. Lewin,
852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)..... 9

Baehr v. Miike,
950 P.2d 1234 (Haw. 1997)..... 9

Baker v. Nelson,
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)..... 28

Baker v. State,
744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999) 10, 29

Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning,
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 27

Conaway v. Deane,
932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) 28

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970)..... 22

Dean v. District of Columbia,
653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995) 27

FERC v. Mississippi,
456 U.S. 742 (1982)..... 17

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health,
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)..... *passim*

CASES [CONT'D]

Hernandez v. Robles,
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) 28, 29

In re Kandu,
315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)..... 27, 28

In re Marriage Cases,
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) 14, 29

In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.,
326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010) 28, 35

Lochner v. New York,
198 U.S. 45 (1905)..... 21

Kerrigan v. State,
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)..... 29

Lewis v. Harris,
908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006)..... 6, 30

Lofton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Children & Fam. Servs.,
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 27

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
--- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 1948017 (1st Cir. May 31,
2012)..... 23, 24, 28, 30

Morrison v. Sadler,
821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) 28, 31, 35

Perry v. Brown,
--- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 1994574 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 30

Perry v. Brown,
671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 19

CASES [CONT'D]

Port v. Cowan,
 --- A.3d ---, 2012 WL 1758629 (Md. May 18, 2012)..... 7

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 19

Singer v. Hara,
 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974) 27, 33

Skinner v. Oklahoma,
 316 U.S. 535 (1942) 25

Standhardt v. Superior Court,
 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) 27, 28, 34

Varnum v. Brien,
 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 6, 11, 29

Wilson v. Ake,
 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) 27

FEDERAL STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 7 *passim*

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Fam. Code § 297.5(k)(1) 8

Cal. Fam. Code §§ 297 et seq 8

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-1m 6

D.C. Code § 46-401 6

Del Code Ann. Title 13, § 101(a) & (d)..... 6

Del. Code Ann. Title 13, §§ 201 et seq. 8

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-1 6

STATE STATUTES [CONT'D]

Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 572B-1 et seq..... 8

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/201 et seq 6

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 75/1 et seq.. 8

Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1..... 6

Md. Code Ann. Fam. Law § 2-201..... 7

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 19, § 650..... 6

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 19, § 701 6

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 22, § 2710..... 8

Minn. Stat. § 517.03 6

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 457:1-a6

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 26:8A-1 et seq. 8

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 37:1-28 et seq..... 8

N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 10-a 6

Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 122A.010 et seq 8

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 106.300 et seq. 8

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1704..... 6

R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 15-1-1 et seq..... 6, 8

R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 15-3.1-1 et seq..... 8

Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 15, § 8 6

W. Va. Code § 48-2-603..... 6

Wash. Rev. Code §§ 26.60.010 et seq..... 8

STATE STATUTES [CONT'D]

Wis. Stat. Ann. §§ 770.001 et seq..... 8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-1-101..... 6

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ala. Const. Article I, § 36.03 5
Alaska Const. Article 1, § 25..... 5
Ariz. Const. Article 30, § 1 5
Ark. Const. Amendment 83, § 1 5
Cal. Const. Article 1, § 7.5..... 5
Colo. Const. Article 2, § 31 5
Fla. Const. Article 1, § 27 5
Ga. Const. Article 1, § 4, ¶ I..... 5
Haw. Const. Article I § 23 9
Idaho Const. Article III, § 28..... 5
Kan. Const. Article 15, § 16 5
Ky. Const. § 233A 5
La. Const. Article XII, § 15..... 5
Mich. Const. Article I, § 25..... 5
Miss Const. Article 14, § 263A 5
Mo. Const. Article I, § 33..... 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS [CONT'D]

Mont. Const. Article XIII, § 7..... 5
Neb. Const. Article I, § 29 5
Nev. Const. Article I, § 21 5
N.C. Const. Article 14, § 6 5
N.D. Const. Article XI, § 28..... 5
Ohio Const. Article XV, § 11 5
Okla. Const. Article 2, § 35 5
S.C. Const. Article XVII, § 15..... 5
S.D. Const. Article XXI, § 9..... 5
Tenn. Const. Article XI, § 18..... 5
Tex. Const. Article 1, § 32 6
Utah Const. Article 1, § 29..... 6
Va. Const. Article I, § 15-A..... 6
Wis. Const. Article XIII, § 13 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abby Goodnough, *Gay Rights Rebuke May Result in a Change in Tactics*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 5, 2009 14
Abby Goodnough, *Rejecting Veto, Vermont Backs Gay Marriage*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 8, 2009..... 11
Alan Cooperman, *Gay Marriage Ban in Mo. May Resonate Nationwide*, Wash. Post, Aug. 5, 2004 12
Alice Popovici, *Maryland Gay Marriage Foes Have Signatures for Referendum*, Reuters, May 29, 2012 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Campbell Robertson, *Ban on Gay Marriage Passes in North Carolina*, N.Y. Times, May 9, 2012 13

Carey Goldberg, *In Vermont, Gay Couples Head for the Almost-Altar*, N.Y. Times, Jul. 2, 2000 11

Cass R. Sunstein, *Three Civil Rights Fallacies*, 79 Cal. L. Rev. 751 (1991) 21

David Crary, *Polls Show Growing Support for Gay Marriage Not Yet Reflected in Statewide Referendums*, Star Tribune, May 27, 2012. 17

David W. Dunlap, *Fearing a Toehold for Gay Marriages, Conservatives Rush to Bar the Door*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 6, 1996 9

Deborah Jones Merritt, *The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century*, 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988) 17

Frank Phillips & Andrea Estes, *Right of Gays to Marry Set for Years to Come: Vote Keeps Proposed Ban Off 2008 State Ballot*, Bos. Globe, June 15, 2007..... 12

Gay and Lesbian Rights, Gallup, <http://www.gallup.com/poll/1651/gay-lesbian-rights.aspx> 16

George W. Dent, Jr., *The Defense of Traditional Marriage*, 15 J.L. & Pol. 581 (1999) 33

Iowans Dismiss Three Justices, Des Moines Register, Nov. 3, 2010..... 11

J. Harvie Wilkinson, *Of Guns, Abortions, and the Unraveling Rule of Law*, 95 Va. L. Rev. 253 (2009)..... 19

Jennifer Warren, *Campaign 2000: Proposition 22*, L.A. Times, Mar. 8, 2000 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Jess Bidgood, *Maine: Gay-Rights Backers Say Petition Goal Is Met*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 27, 2012 15

John Hart Ely, *The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade*, 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973) 21, 22

Jonathan Rauch, *A More Perfect Union*, The Atlantic, April 2004 17, 20

Lee Romney, *State’s High Court Voids S.F. Same-sex Marriages*, L.A. Times, Aug. 13, 2004..... 13

Lynn D. Wardle, “*Multiply and Replenish*”: *Considering Same-Sex Marriage in Light of State Interests in Marital Procreation*, 24 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 771 (2001)..... 26

Maggie Gallagher, *What is Marriage For? The Public Purposes of Marriage Law*, 62 La. L. Rev. 773 (2002) 26

MJ Lee, *Gallup Poll: Same-Sex Relationships Moral*, Politico, May 14, 2012 16

Monte Neil Stewart, *Judicial Redefinition of Marriage*, 21 Can. J. Fam. L. 11 (2004) 26

Pam Belluck, *Governor of Massachusetts Seeks to Delay Same-Sex Marriages*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 16, 2004..... 11, 12

Patrick Healy, *Hopefuls Differ As They Reject Gay Marriage*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 1, 2008..... 16

Proposed Constitutional Ban on Same-Sex Marriage Stalls Amid Signs of Support, Des Moines Register, Feb. 2, 2011..... 12

Rachel La Corte, *Gay Marriage Opponents Closer to Qualifying R-74*, Seattle Times, May 30, 2012 15

Rochelle Olson, *Council Opposes Marriage Amendment*, Star Tribune, Jan. 26, 2012 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade*, 63 N.C.L. Rev. 375 (1985) 20, 21

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *Speaking in a Judicial Voice*, 67 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1185 (1992)..... 20, 21, 22, 23

Scott Greenberger, *Gay-Marriage Ruling Pushed Voters Mobilized Bush, Left Kerry Wary*, Bos. Globe, Nov. 7, 2004 13

State Laws Limiting Marriage to Opposite-Sex Couples, National Conference of State Legislatures, <http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/human-services/state-doma-laws.aspx> 10

Tim Hanrahan, *WSJ/NBC/ Poll on Gay Marriage: 2012 vs. 2009 vs. 2004*, Washington Wire, May 7, 2012..... 16

Tony Mauro & Debbie Howlett, *Into the Courts, Away From Congress*, U.S.A. Today, Sep. 11, 1996 16

What *Roe v. Wade* Should Have Said: The Nation’s Top Legal Experts Rewrite America’s Most Controversial Decision (Jack M. Balkin, ed. 2005)..... 22
